provides services funding to the projects under a separate contract.

This request is a contract renewal of the initial 9-year LOSP grant agreement for
Armstrong Place. As discussed in the Loan Evaluation, MOHCD and HSH have evaluated
the Project’s performance during the initial contract period and have determined that the
property has been well run, and that services provided address the needs of the tenants.
Accordingly, MOHCD staff is recommending a renewal of the LOSP grant agreement for
a 15-year period, beginning in November 2017, when the initial 9-year contract is
projected to run out, and for a full 15-year period from 2018 through 2032.

Contract periods for LOSP contract renewals will transition from a fiscal year basis to a
calendar year basis. For Armstrong, the full $194,158 LOSP subsidy requested for calendar
year 2018 is anticipated to be disbursed in early January 2018, and all disbursements
moving forward would be on a calendar year basis.

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract Renewal Loan Committee Date: February 3, 2017
Armstrong Place, 5600 3rd Street Page 14 of 16

Attachment B: 1st Year Operating Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 12/1/2016 LOSP Units

Non-LOSP

Units Project Name:

Total # Units: 116 23 93 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that

Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2017 Project Sponsor:

19.83% 80.17%

INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

125,405 447,758 573,163

0 443,448 443,448

184,270 184,270

0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0

0 0 0

920 3,718 4,637

488 1,972 2,460

366 1,479 1,845

0

0 67,977 67,977

Gross Potential Income 311,448 966,352 1,277,799

(6,270) (22,388) (28,658)

0 (22,172) (22,172)

0

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 305,177 921,792 1,226,969 PUPA: 10,577

47%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management

0 56,160 56,160

13,577 12,397 25,974

Sub-total Management Expenses 13,577 68,557 82,134 PUPA: 708

Salaries/Benefits

8,560 36,948 45,508

9,419 38,081 47,500

7,909 31,974 39,883

2,018 8,159 10,177

0 9,303 9,303

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 27,906 124,464 152,370 PUPA: 1,314

Administration

154 622 776

4,448 17,981 22,428

0 0

985 3,983 4,968

2,011 8,132 10,143

1,223 4,945 6,169

616 2,489 3,105

3,329 13,459 16,788

Sub-total Administration Expenses 12,766 51,611 64,377 PUPA: 555

Utilities

8,349 33,756 42,105

6,038 24,412 30,450

4,997 20,203 25,200

8,953 36,197 45,150

Sub-total Utilities 28,338 114,567 142,905 PUPA: 1,232

Taxes and Licenses

54 220 274

3,257 13,167 16,424

616 2,489 3,105

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 3,927 15,876 19,803 PUPA: 171

Insurance

15,864 64,136 80,000

0 0

2,605 10,533 13,139

0 0

Sub-total Insurance 18,469 74,669 93,139 PUPA: 803

Maintenance & Repair

15,218 61,522 76,740

6,527 26,386 32,913

20,000 68,000 88,000

8,251 33,356 41,607

140,843 54,772 195,615

0 0

164 664 828

308 1,245 1,553

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 191,310 245,946 437,256 PUPA: 3,769

0 40,572 40,572

0

296,293 736,262 1,032,555 PUPA: 8,901

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees

0 0 0

0 0

8,884 94,995 103,879

0 0

0 0

0 0

0

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 8,884 94,995 103,879 PUPA: 896 Min DSCR: 1.1

Available for DS in Yr 1: 82,304

305,177 831,257 1,136,434 PUPA: 9,797 Mortgage Rate: 5.00%

Term (Years): 30

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 0 90,535 90,535 PUPA: 780 Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: $83,113

Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $1,277,646

DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $9,042,172

0 0 0

0 37,977 37,977 HCD/TOD

0 0 0

0 0 0

0

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 0 37,977 37,977 PUPA: 327

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 0 52,558 52,558

Commercial Only Cash Flow 0

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 0 52,558 52,558

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW (This row also shows DSCR.) 2.38

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

0 0

0 0 $25,000 paid from a fee reserve - not allocated to LOSP - see line 118

0 0 $5,000 paid for a fee reserve - not allocated to LOSP- see line 118

0 30,000 30,000 AM fee to LP of $5,000 and PM fee of $25,000. Fees fees are paid from a reserve which is doucmented in line 21.

0 0

0 0

0 0 Def. Develop. Fee split: 0%

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 0 30,000 30,000 PUPA: 259

0 22,558 22,558

Residual Receipts Calculation

Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? TBD

No

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 33%

67%

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt

Distrib. of Soft

Debt Loans

$7,696,358 45.98%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value Ground Lease 0.00%

$9,042,172 54.02%

0.00%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

6,915 6,915

6,915 6,915

0 0

15,643

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

8,124 67% of residual receipts, multiplied by 54.02% -- HCD/TOD 's pro rata share of all soft debt

[…]

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from cell I130) 0.00% 100.00%

Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP: 0

Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%: #VALUE!

67% of residual receipts, multiplied by 54.02% -- HCD/TOD 's pro rata share of all soft debt

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being

tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being

tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being

tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being

tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being

tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

2 of 2

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract Renewal Loan Committee Date: February 3, 2017
Armstrong Place, 5600 3rd Street Page 15 of 16

Attachment C: 20-year Operating Proforma

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

Armstrong Place

Total # Units:
LOSP

Units

Non-LOSP

Units 2017 2018 2019

116 23 93

19.83% 80.17%

INCOME

% annual

inc LOSP

% annual

increase
Comments

(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP Total

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5%
rents fluctuate - no increase assumed for

LOSP 125,405 447,758 573,163 126,659 458,952 585,611 127,925 470,426 598,351

Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP) n/a 3.5%
factored in proposed HUD inrease in 2017.

Waiting for HUD approval. - 443,448 443,448 - 458,969 458,969 - 475,033 475,033

Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 184,270 184,270 194,158 194,158 204,466 204,466

Commercial Space n/a 2.5% - - -

Residential Parking 2.0% 2.0% - - - - - - - - -

Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.0% 2.0% - - - - - - - - -

Supportive Services Income 2.0% 2.0% - - - - - - - - -

Interest Income - Project Operations 2.0% 2.0% - - - - - - - - -

Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 920 3,718 4,637 943 3,811 4,753 966 3,906 4,872

Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% 488 1,972 2,460 500 2,021 2,522 513 2,072 2,585

Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% 366 1,479 1,845 375 1,516 1,891 384 1,554 1,938

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5% - - -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
Link from Reserve Section below, as

applicable - 67,977 67,977 - 67,977 67,977 - 67,977 67,977

Gross Potential Income 311,448 966,352 1,277,799 322,634 993,246 1,315,880 334,254 1,020,967 1,355,221

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (6,270) (22,388) (28,658) (6,333) (22,948) (29,281) (6,396) (23,521) (29,918)

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a - (22,172) (22,172) - (22,948) (22,948) - (23,752) (23,752)
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a - - -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 305,177 921,792 1,226,969 316,301 947,350 1,263,651 327,858 973,694 1,301,552

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management

Management Fee 0.0% 0.0%
Fees are set by HUD - for purposes of

proforma, assume some escalation. - 56,160 56,160 - 56,160 56,160 - 56,160 56,160

Asset Management Fee 3.0% 3.0%
Prop Mgnt for LOSP and TCAC units.

increase is per LPA 13,577 12,397 25,974 13,985 12,768 26,753 14,404 13,152 27,556

Sub-total Management Expenses 13,577 68,557 82,134 13,985 68,928 82,913 14,404 69,312 83,716

Salaries/Benefits

Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 8,560 36,948 45,508 8,860 38,241 47,101 9,170 39,579 48,749

Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5%

Manager's salary to increase to $47,500 in

2017 to be in compliance with fed and state

requirements 9,419 38,081 47,500 9,749 39,414 49,163 10,090 40,793 50,883

Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 7,909 31,974 39,883 8,186 33,093 41,279 8,472 34,251 42,723

Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 2,018 8,159 10,177 2,089 8,445 10,533 2,162 8,740 10,902

Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% - 9,303 9,303 - 9,628 9,628 - 9,965 9,965

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 27,906 124,464 152,370 28,883 128,820 157,703 29,894 133,329 163,223

Administration

Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% 154 622 776 159 644 803 165 667 832

Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 4,448 17,981 22,428 4,603 18,610 23,213 4,764 19,262 24,026

Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 985 3,983 4,968 1,020 4,122 5,142 1,055 4,267 5,322

Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 2,011 8,132 10,143 2,082 8,416 10,498 2,155 8,711 10,865

Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 1,223 4,945 6,169 1,266 5,118 6,385 1,310 5,298 6,608

Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 616 2,489 3,105 637 2,576 3,214 660 2,667 3,326

Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 3,329 13,459 16,788 3,446 13,930 17,375 3,566 14,417 17,983

Sub-total Administration Expenses 12,766 51,611 64,377 13,213 53,417 66,630 13,675 55,287 68,962

Utilities

Electricity 5.0% 5.0% 8,349 33,756 42,105 8,767 35,443 44,210 9,205 37,216 46,421

Water 5.0% 5.0% 6,038 24,412 30,450 6,340 25,632 31,973 6,657 26,914 33,571

Gas 5.0% 5.0% 4,997 20,203 25,200 5,247 21,213 26,460 5,509 22,274 27,783

Sewer 5.0% 5.0% 8,953 36,197 45,150 9,401 38,007 47,408 9,871 39,907 49,778

Sub-total Utilities 28,338 114,567 142,905 29,755 120,295 150,050 31,243 126,310 157,553

Taxes and Licenses

Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 54 220 274 56 228 284 58 236 294

Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 3,257 13,167 16,424 3,371 13,628 16,998 3,489 14,105 17,593

Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 616 2,489 3,105 637 2,576 3,214 660 2,667 3,326

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 3,927 15,876 19,803 4,064 16,432 20,496 4,207 17,007 21,213

Insurance

Property and Liability Insurance 6.0% 6.0%

our premiums have been increasing at higher

rate - 8-12%. Replacement values reduced,

so preium to be $80k in 2017. 15,864 64,136 80,000 16,816 67,984 84,800 17,825 72,063 89,888

Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 2,605 10,533 13,139 2,697 10,902 13,599 2,791 11,284 14,075

Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Sub-total Insurance 18,469 74,669 93,139 19,512 78,886 98,399 20,616 83,347 103,963

Maintenance & Repair

Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 15,218 61,522 76,740 15,750 63,676 79,426 16,301 65,904 82,206

Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 6,527 26,386 32,913 6,755 27,310 34,065 6,992 28,266 35,257

Contracts 3.5% 3.5% Maintaining at $88k in 2017. 20,000 68,000 88,000 20,700 70,380 91,080 21,425 72,843 94,268

Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 8,251 33,356 41,607 8,539 34,524 43,063 8,838 35,732 44,570

Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% 140,843 54,772 195,615 145,772 56,689 202,462 150,874 58,673 209,548

HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% - - - - - - - - -

Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% 164 664 828 170 687 857 176 711 887

Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 308 1,245 1,553 319 1,288 1,607 330 1,333 1,663

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 191,310 245,946 437,256 198,006 254,554 452,559 204,936 263,463 468,399

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% - 40,572 40,572 - 41,992 41,992 - 43,462 43,462

Commercial Expenses - - -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/o RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 296,293 736,262 1,032,555 307,417 763,325 1,070,743 318,974 791,516 1,110,490

PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 8,901 9,231

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Ground Lease Base Rent - - - - - - - - -

Bond Monitoring Fee - - - - - - - - -

Replacement Reserve Deposit 8,884 94,995 103,879 8,884 94,995 103,879 8,884 94,995 103,879

Operating Reserve Deposit - - - - - - - - -

Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit - - - - - - - - -

Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit - - - - - - - - -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial - - - - - - - - -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 8,884 94,995 103,879 8,884 94,995 103,879 8,884 94,995 103,879

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/ RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 305,177 831,257 1,136,434 316,301 858,320 1,174,622 327,858 886,511 1,214,369

PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 9,797

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) - 90,535 90,535 - 89,029 89,029 - 87,183 87,183

DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - - - - - - - - -

Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - 37,977 37,977 - 37,977 37,977 - 37,977 37,977

Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - - - - - - - - -

Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - - - - - - - - -

Commercial Hard Debt Service - - -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE - 37,977 37,977 - 37,977 37,977 - 37,977 37,977

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) - 52,558 52,558 - 51,052 51,052 - 49,206 49,206

Commercial Only Cash Flow - - -

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) - - - - - -

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW - 52,558 52,558 - 51,052 51,052 - 49,206 49,206

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW (This row also shows DSCR.) DSCR: 2.38 2.34 2.3

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 0.0% 0.0% per MOHCD policy - - - - - - -

Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 0.0% 0.0% per MOHCD policy - - - - - - -

Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) per MOHCD policy no annual increase - - - - - - -

Other Payments - 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - - - - - - -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. - - - - - - -

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) - - - - - - -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD - 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) - 22,558 22,558 - 21,052 21,052 - 19,206 19,206

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes

Will Project Defer Developer Fee? No

Residual Receipts split for all years. - Lender/Owner 67% / 33%

Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt:

Dist. Soft Cum. Deferred Developer Fee: - - -

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 45.98%
Allocation per pro rata share of all soft debt

loans, and MOHCD residual receipts policy 6,915 6,453 5,887

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Loan Repayment 6,915 6,453 5,887

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Residual Ground

Lease
Proposed Total MOHCD Amt Due less Loan

[…]

588,516 1,539,361 2,127,877 610,842 1,596,555 2,207,397

- (14,256) (14,256) - (27,197) (27,197)

- - - - - -

- 37,977 37,977 - 37,977 37,977

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

- -

- 37,977 37,977 - 37,977 37,977

- (52,233) (52,233) - (65,174) (65,174)

- -

- - - -

- (52,233) (52,233) - (65,174) (65,174)

-0.38 -0.72

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000

- (82,233) (82,233) - (95,174) (95,174)

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

2,316,050 2,420,329

103,879 103,879

- -

400 400

2,420,329 2,524,608

395,729 396,109

- -

380 380

396,109 396,489

133,376 98,045

- -

37,999 37,999

2,668 1,961

98,045 62,007

(5,815) (5,815)

- -

(5,815) (5,815)

2035

Year 19 Year 20

2036

7 of 7

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract Renewal Loan Committee Date: February 3, 2017
Armstrong Place, 5600 3rd Street Page 16 of 16

Attachment D: LOSP Funding Schedule A

MOHCD Proforma - Exhibit A1 A2

Project Address:

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

Exhibit A-2: LOSP Funding By Calendar Year Exhibit A-2: LOSP Funding By Calendar Year

1/1-6/30 7/1-12/31 TOT

Total

Months 1/1-6/30 7/1-12/31 TOT

Total

Months

CY-0 A B A+B 12 2017 $0.00 $16,415.11 $16,415.11 1.1

1/1-6/30 7/1-12/31 TOT

Total

Months 1/1-6/30 7/1-12/31 TOT

Total

Months

CY-1 C D C+D 12 2018 $97,079.07 $97,079.07 $194,158.14 12

CY-2 E F E+F 12 2019 $102,232.93 $102,232.93 $204,465.86 12

CY-3 G H G+H 12 2020 $107,605.16 $107,605.16 $215,210.32 12

CY-4 I J I+J 12 2021 $113,204.85 $113,204.85 $226,409.69 12

CY-5 K L K+L 12 2022 $119,041.46 $119,041.46 $238,082.93 12

CY-6 M N M+N 12 2023 $125,124.90 $125,124.90 $250,249.79 12

CY-7 O P O+P 12 2024 $131,465.46 $131,465.46 $262,930.91 12

CY-8 Q R Q+R 12 2025 $138,073.90 $138,073.90 $276,147.81 12

CY-9 S T S+T 12 2026 $144,961.47 $144,961.47 $289,922.93 12

CY-10 U V U+V 12 2027 $152,139.86 $152,139.86 $304,279.73 12

CY-11 W X W+X 12 2028 $159,621.33 $159,621.33 $319,242.65 12

CY-12 Y Z Y+Z 12 2029 $167,418.62 $167,418.62 $334,837.24 12

CY-13 AA BB AA+BB 12 2030 $175,545.08 $175,545.08 $351,090.16 12

CY-14 CC DD CC+DD 12 2031 $184,014.62 $184,014.62 $368,029.24 12

CY-15 EE FF EE+FF 12 2032 $192,841.76 $192,841.76 $385,683.53 12

192 $4,237,156.04 181.1

LOSP FUNDING SCHEDULE

Armstrong Place

Projected Start Date (must be on 1st of the month!) : 1/1/2017

1 of 1

	Armstrong 2017 LOSP Loan Eval  Loan Request_word.pdf
	1stYrOp-Application-Proforma_v2 2 template_Armstrong Final.pdf
	20Yr-Application-Proforma_v2 2 template_Armstrong Final.pdf
	A2_Schedule_Application-Proforma_v2 2 template_Armstrong Final.pdf